industrial relations in Botswana. The Court does this mindful of the 

country’s need to attract Foreign Direct Investment which contributes 

to the country’s development efforts.  

3. Mr. Chairman, between April 2025 and February 2026, a total of 

One Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty-Four (1424) cases were 

registered compared to One Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-

Nine (1339) registered in the same reporting period last financial 

year. There has been a slight increase in the number of registered 

cases as compared to last year. Similar to my previous presentation 

on the matter to this Honourable House, more cases continue to be 

registered at the Gaborone Division of the Court, followed by 

Francistown, Maun and its catchment areas, Palapye and Selebi 

Phikwe, the two latter places being Circuit Courts. For this reporting 

period, One Thousand Three hundred and Thirty-Three (1333) 

cases were completed, compared to One Thousand Two Hundred and 

Twenty-Four (1224) completed at the same time in the last financial 

year. Some cases were abandoned by litigants, as they failed to 

present themselves to Court, thus leading to their matters being 

dismissed for want of prosecution. 

4. Mr. Chairman, eradication of backlog continues to be a top priority 

at the Industrial Court. Currently, One Thousand Three Hundred and 

Forty-One (1341) cases are pending before the courts as against 

One Thousand and Eighty (1080) in the last reporting period. A total 

of Ninety-One (91) of the pending cases are considered backlog as 

they are more than 24 months old. In the same period during the last 

financial year, the backlog was at Ninety-Eighty (98) cases. As at 

present, the Industrial Court is devising new means to eradicate

[...]

mention but a few. 

6. The Court also continues to issue writs to execute and enforce 

arbitration, default and settlement awards that emanate from the 

Commissioner of Labour's office. The Court has, from April 2025 to 

February 2026, issued Two Hundred and Ninety-Three (293) writs 

for default awards, Four Hundred and Ninety-Three (493) writs for 

settlements and Fifteen (15) writs for arbitral awards. As can be 

observed, the numbers indicate that there is an increase of cases 

referred to the Industrial Court for the issuance of writs of execution. 

The settlement of cases demonstrates the parties willingness to

[...]

system within the first quarter of year 2026/2027. 

REVIEW OF THE 2025/2026 RECURRENT AND DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET 

RECURRENT BUDGET 

11. Mr. Chairman, for the 2025/2026 financial year, the Industrial 

Court was allocated a recurrent budget of Sixty-Two Million, Four 

Hundred and Ninety-Three Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Ten Pula (P62 493 310). To date, Forty-Four Million, Eight 

Hundred and Thirty-Five Thousand Two Hundred and 

Ninety-Four Pula, One thebe (P 44, 835 ,294.01) has been 

Page 5 of 6 

spent, which translates to 72% expenditure. Our expenditure level 

is at 72% owing to the current austerity measures in place which 

have capped travelling, overtime and delays in processing payments 

due to the authority which needs to be sought from the Ministry of 

finance.  

DEVELOPMENT BUDGET 

12. Mr. Chairman, under the development budget, the Industrial 

Court was allocated the sum of Twenty-Six Million and Sixty-

One Thousand (P26,061,000) for the 2025/2026 financial year, 

out of which Twenty-Two Million Six  Hundred and Fifty- 

Three Thousand and Sixteen Pula (P 22, 653, 016.00) was 

spent, translating to 87%.  

13. Mr. Chairman, physical infrastructure establishment of Maun